Rule 2.47

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.24B(CH)

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Gulmar Eagle Marnne Investment S A

Company number

FC030473 (Panama)

In the

Companies Court

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,

(full name of court)

Court case number
10535 of 2011

(a) Insert full IWe (a)
name(s) and lan Colin Wormleighton
address{es} of Deloitte LLP
admimstrator(s) Four Brindleyplace
Birmingham
B1 2HZ

Neville Barry Kahn
Deloitte LLP

PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane
London

EC4A 3WA

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

From

To /

{b) Insert date {b) 1 April 2016

7

(b) 30 September 2016

Y e /'7(
Signed .
Joint Ladtfinustrator(s)

Dated 2L Oerwer M6

Contact Details’

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there 15 a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the

publc record

lan Colin Wormieighton
Deloitte LLP

Four Brindleyplace
Birmingham

B12HZ

DX Number

+44 121 632 6000
DX Exchange

{ MGRR

2511012016 #201

COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

Registrar of Companies at -

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supphied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




Deloitte.

Gulmar Condor Marine Investment S A. (‘GCMI”) Court Case No 10533 of 2011 / Companies No FC030474
Gulmar Eagle Marne Investment S.A. (“GEMI”)  Court Case No 10535 of 2011 / Companies No FC030473
Gulmar Falcon Marine Investment S A (“GFMI”)  Court Case No 10532 of 2011 / Companies No FC030475
(All in administration) (together “the Companies”)

All appointments in the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
Registered Office* c/o Deloitte LLP, Hill House, 1 Little New Street, London, EC4A 3TR

Progress report to creditors for the period 1 April 2016 to 30 September 2016 pursuant to Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency Rules
1986 (as amended) (“the Rules”).

Carlton Malcolm Siddle and Nevilie Barry Kahn (“the Joint Administrators”) were appointed Joint Administrators of the Companies on
6 December 2011 by the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division lan Colin Wormleighton subsequently replaced Carlton Siddle as
Joint Admimistrator on 28 January 2015 The affarrs, business and property of the Companies are managed by the Jomnt
Administrators  The Jont Administrators act as agents of the Companies and contract without personal hability All licensed
Insolvency Practitioners of Deloitte LLP ("Deloitte”) are licensed in the UK to act as Insolvency Practitioners by the Institute of
Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

For the purposes of paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended), the Joint Administrators confirm that
they are authorised to carry out all functions, duties and powers by either of them jointly and severally

Council Regulation (EC) No 1346/2000 applies and these are the main proceedings as defined in Article 3(1) of that regulation
20 October 2016




Contacts

Joint Administrators of
the Companies
lan Colin Wormlerghton

Neville Barry Kahn

Deloitte LLP '
PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane

London

EC4A 3WA

Contact details

Email sfretwell@deloitte co uk

Website www delortte-
mnsolvencies co uk/gulmar-energy

Tel +44 121 695 5279

©0I0
84D 4

Purpose of
administration

Progress of
administration

Outstanding
matters

Dividend
prospects

Extension to
administration
period

Commentary

+ The purpose of the administrations is to achieve a better result for the Companies’ creditors as a
whole than a hiquidation

* There were no asset realisations in the period in any of the Companies
+ Tasks carned out during the penod primarnily relate to the fulfiiment of statutory and compliance
abligations which are a necessary part of the engagement

+ The basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration for the Companies was fixed on 12 November
2012 on a time costs basis

* in GCMI our time costs for the penod since our last report were £2,725 50 bringing our total ime
costs to £107,549 80

+ In GEMI our time costs for the penod since our last report were £2,987 50 bringing our total time
costs to £39,732,50

* In GFMI our time costs for the penod since our last report were £2,638 00 bringing our total time
costs to £38,701 05

*  We have not drawn any fees

+ All outstanding matters have now been dealt with and therefore it 1s the intention of the Joint
Administrators to cease to act following which the companies will be dissolved

*  We understand that the secured creditor, International Shipping Finance 4711 Limited (“ISF 4711"),
has been paid the majority of their secured debt, with $0 32m remaining due which 1s expected to
be repaid in full by other group entities

+ There were no distributions by any of the Companies to any creditors dunng the penod

+ The administrations have previously been extended until 5 December 2016
+ Itis the intention of the Joint Administrators to cease to act following which the companies will be
dissolved

© 2016 Deloitte LLP | ABC Company Limited (in administration) | 20 October 2016 1




® Contents

Progress of the administration
Information for creditors

Remuneration and expenses

122016 Deloitte LLP | ABC Company Limited (in administraton) | 20 October 2016 2




44 Progress of the administration

Summary

Receipts and payments

%2016 Deloitie LLP | ABC Company Limited (in admunistration} | 20 Oclober 2016 3




Progress of the
administration

Summary

@00
Y W

Progress of the administration

Asset Realisations

There have been no asset realisations in the penod
Estimated future realisations

The Joint Administrators have determined that GEMI and
GFMI have intercompany claims against Gulmar Energy
S A ("GESA") and Gulmar Badaro Manne Investment

S A (“GBMI")

However, distributions to GEMI & GFM! are wholly
dependent upon the distnbution from Guilmar Offshore
Middle East LLC (in Administration) (“"GOME") to GESA &
GBMI Following a review of the anticipated potential
dividend from GOME, the Joint Administrators have
concluded that the funds estimated to be received by
GEMI & GFMI will be insufficient to settle the imecosts
incurred by the Joint Administrators since appointment

It 1s the Joint Administrators’ view that it 1s uneconomical
to pursue these claims any further (as this would incur
additional costs which can not be met by the potential
realisations)

There are no future realisations due to GCMI, as GCMI
does not have any intercompany claims against GESA or
GBMI

Therefore it 1s the intention of the Joint Administrators to
cease to act following which the compames will be
dissolved

Statutory tasks

Duning the penod we have carned out the following tasks
which pnmanly relate to fulfilment of statutory and
comphance obligations and other tasks of an
administrative nature

+ case management
+ statutory reporting
* case reviews

+ cashiening functions

These tasks are a necessary part of the engagement but
do not generate any direct financial benefit for creditors

Cost of the work done during the report period

The following costs and expenses were incurred during
the report penod

= Qur remuneration and expenses Further information
on these costs are provided on page 10

© 2015 Deloitte LLP | ABC Company Limiled (in adminstratien) | 20 October 2016 4




Progress of the
administration

Receipts and
payments

Q00
A Q4

GCMI Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments
1 April 2016 to 30 September 2016

SoA values Notes Period To date
Receipts 1
Plant & Machinery 10
Bank interest Gross 0
Total receipts - - 10
Payments
ntercompany Repayment 10
Bank Charges 0
Total payments - 10
Balance -
Made up of

Balance tn hand -

A receipts and payments account for GCMI s
provided opposite, detailing the transactions in
GCMI to 30 September 2016, and all

transactions since the date of our appointment

Notes to receipts and payments account

Note 1 — There have been no recetpts or
payments in the penod and the bank account has
been closed

© 2016 Delatte LLP | ABC Company bimited (in admnustration) | 20 October 2016 5




Progress of the
administration

Receipts and
payments

@00
Y NN

GEMI Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments
1 Apnil 2016 to 30 September 2016

SoA values Notes Period

Receipts

Total receipts - - -

Payments
Total payments - -

Balance in hand -

GFMI Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments
1 Apnl 2016 to 30 September 2016
SoA values Nofes Period To date

Receipts

Total receipts - - -

Payments
Total payments - -

Balance i hand -

A recelipts and payments account 1s provided
opposite for GEMI and GFMI, detailing the
transactions in the administration for the penod
to 30 September 2016 and for the penod of the
administration

There have been no transactions in the
administrations

@ 2016 Delotte LLP | ABC Coempany Limited (in admimisiration) | 20 October 2016

]




@ Information for creditors

Outcome

12016 Celote LLP | ABC Company Limited (in admintstration) | 26 October 2016 7




Information for
creditors

Qutcome for Creditors

000
'YX+

Secured creditors

The sole secured creditor was |ISF 4711 The amount due
to them at the date of appointment was $97 3m

{c £60 7m) The Joint Administrators were previously
advised that ISF 4711 had been repaid in full by GOME
under the cross guarantee In place However, following a
reconciiation of amounts due to them, ISF 4711 has
identified that $0 32m remains outstanding ISF 4711 has
made a claim in the GOME Admirustration for this $0 32m
and 1s expected to be repaid in full

Preferential creditors

The Joint Administrators are not aware of any preferential
creditors

Prescribed Part

As previously reported, the Prescrnibed Part will no longer
apply once ISF 4711 has been repaid n full

Unsecured creditors

It 1s not anticipated that there will be any net realisations
to allow a distnbution to the unsecured of the Companies
Therefore it 1s the intention of the Joint Administrators to
cease to act following which the Compantes will be
dissolved

Extensions to the administration

The administrations have previously been extended by
the court untif 5 December 2016 We do not anticipate
that it will be necessary to further extend the period of the
administration

Exit

It 1s the intention of the Joint Administrators to cease to
act following which the companies will be dissolved

The Joint Administrators will seek an order from the court

for the discharge from liability pursuant to paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 of the Act

© 2018 Delotte LLP | ABC Company Limited (in admirustration) | 20 October 2016 8




1 Remuneration and expenses

Joint Administrators’ remuneration 10

©2016 Deloite LLP | ABC Company Limited {in administration) | 20 Octobar 2016 ]




Remuneration and
expenses

Joint Administrators’
remuneration

Q00
84 Q1

Joint Administrators’ remuneration

“A Creditors’ Guide to Remuneration” 1s available for
download at www deloitte-insolvencies co uk/gulmar-
energy Should you require a paper copy, please send
your request in wnting to us at the address on Page 1 of
this report and this will be provided to you at no cost

Basis of remuneration

The basis of our remuneration was fixed on 12 November
2012 by the secured creditor by reference to the ime
properly given by the Joint Administrators and their staff in
attending to matters ansing in the administrations
calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge out
rates used by Deloitte at the ime when the work 1S
performed, plus VAT

Time costs incurred

The following table outlines the time costs incurred in the
penod for the Companies

Average rate/hour
(Efhr}

Company Time cosls (£)

GCMI 79 2,725 50 34500
GEMI 92 2,987 50 32473
GFMI B4 2,63800 31405

The following table outlines the time costs incurred from
the date of our appointment to 30 September 2016

Average rate/hour

Company Time costs (£) (€/hn)
GCMI 190 45 107,549 80 564 60
GEMI 98 50 39,732 50 403 38
GFMI 9529 38,701 05 406 14

We have not drawn any remuneration

Further detall on the time costs incurred 1s presented on
the following pages

© 2016 Deloitte LLP | ABC Company Limited {in adrmmistration) | 20 October 2016



Remuneration and expenses

Joint Administrators’ time costs for GCMI for the period 1 April 2016 to 30 September 2016

All partners and technical staff (including cashiers) assigned to the case recorded their tme spent working on the case on a computensed time recording
system Time spent by secretanal staff working on the assignment has not been recorded or recovered The appropniate staff have been assigned to work on
each aspect of the case based upon therr senionty and expenence, having regard to the complexity of the relevant work, the financia!l value of the assets
being realised and/or claims agreed

Average

TOTAL rate/h

Partners & Directors Assistant Directors Managers Assistant Managers Assistants & Support

Hours Cost (£} Hours Cost (£} Hours Cost (£) Hours Cost (£} Hours Cost (£)

Hours Cost (£) Cost {£)

Administration and Planning
Casheenng and Statutory Filing - - - - - 010 42 50 - - 010 42 50 425 00
Case Management and Closure - 060 318 50 250 107700 010 42 50 130 340 00 4 50 1,778 00 395 11
tretizl Actions - - - - - - - . - - - -
Liarson with Other insotvency Practiioners - - - - - - - - - - -
General Reporting - 020 137 00 - - - - 230 586 50 250 72350 289 40
- - 080 455 50 250 1,077 00 020 85 00 360 926 50 710 2,544 00 AN
Realisaton of Assets
Thrd Parly Assets - - - - - 0 30 76 50 0 30 76 50 255 00
- - - - - . - - 030 76 50 0 30 76 50 255 00
Creditors
Unsecured - - - - - - - 050 105 00 0 50 105 00 210 00
- - - - - - - 0 50 105 00 0 50 105 00 210 00
TOTAL HOURS & COST _ -] . 080 | assso|  2s0] 1077 00 020] 8500 440 1,108 00 790] 27255 345 00
|AVERAGE RATE/HOUR PER GRADE| £ 569 38 € 430 80 G 42500 | B 251 82

[FEES DRAWN _ 1

Q00
LY Nl

©2016 Delostte LLP | ABC Company Limited (in admuntsiration) | 20 Octaber 2016 1




Remuneration and expenses

Joint Administrators’ time costs for GCMI for the period 6 December 2011 to 30 September 2016

All partners and technical staff (including cashiers) assigned to the case recorded their time spent working on the case on a computensed time recording
system Time spent by secretarial staff working on the assignment has not been recorded or recovered The approprate staff have been assigned to work on
each aspect of the case based upon their senionty and expenence, having regard to the complexity of the relevant work, the financial value of the assets
being realised and/cr claims agreed

Partners & Directors Assistant Directors

Managers TOTAL

Assistant Managers Assistants & Support

Average
rate/h

Hours Cost () Hours Cost (£} Hours Cost (£) Hours Cost (£) Hours Cost (£) Cost (£) Cost (£)
Administration and Planning
Cashienng and Statutory Filing - - 185 118900 030 151 50 070 28550 1173 3,430 85 14 58 5056 85 34683
Case Management and Closure 320 261900 790 507550 600 2544 50 120 500 00 21686 5274 45 39 96 16 013 45 400 74
Irdial Actions - - 050 33500 10 90 4 959 50 030 127 50 0 30 67 50 1200 5 489 50 457 46
Limson with Other Insolvency Pracitioners - - - - - - - - - - - - -
General Reporting 040 388 00 990 5,498 00 230 897 00 - - 19 45 4,787 50 3205 12,570 50 39z 22
360 3,007 00 20 15 13,097 50 19 50 8,552 50 220 21300 53 14 13,560 30 98 59 39,130 30 386 90
Invostigations
Ivestigations - - - - 0 50 195 00 - - - - 050 195 00 39000
Reports on Diractors’ Conduct - - - - 120 468 00 - - - - 120 468 00 39000
- - - - 170 €63 00 - - - - 170 €83 00 390 00
Roalisation of Assots
Other Assets (e g Stock) - - 440 2,944 00 - - - - - - 440 2944 00 669 09
Chatlef Assets 3900 33 750 00 42 20 28474 00 - - - - 010 2400 8130 62,248 00 765 66
Thed Party Assets - - - - - - - - 030 76 50 030 7% 50 255 00
39 00 33,750 00 48 60 31,418 00 - - - - 040 100 50 86 00 65,268 50 758 94
Creditors
Secured . - 090 630 00 - - - - - - 090 630 00 700 00
Unsecured - - 180 1241 50 - - - - 050 105 00 230 1346 50 585 43
. - 270 1,871 50 - - - - 0 50 105 00 320 1,976 50 617 66
Case Specitic Mattors
VAT - - 080 38550 - - - - 010 2400 070 409 50 585 00
Tax - - - - 020 7800 - - 010 24 Q0 030 102 00 340 00
- - 0 60 385 50 0 20 78 00 - - 020 48 00 1480 511 50 511 50
TOTAL HOURS & COST | az2e60] 38,757 00 70 05 | 4677250  2140] 9,293 50 220] 91300 5424 13,813 80 19049 | 107,540 80 564 60
[ERAGERATENOURFERGRADE (L wew] [t wn] [t em] (£ eew]  [f ww]
[Fees brawN _ ]
64 D1
© 2016 Delmtte LLP | ABC Company Limited (in adminestration) | 20 October 2016 12




Remuneration and expenses

Joint Administrators’ time costs for GEMI for the period 1 April 2016 to 30 September 2016

All partners and technical staff (including cashiers) assigned to the case recorded their time spent working on the case on a computensed time recording
system Time spert by secretanal staff working on the assignment has not been recorded or recovered The appropnate staff have been assigned to work on
each aspect of the case based upon their senionity and experience, having regard to the complexity of the relevant work, the financial value of the assets
being reahised and/or claims agreed

Average
rate/h

Partners & Directors Assistant Directors Managers Assistant Managers Assistants & Support

TOTAL

Hours Cost (£} Hours Caost (£) Hours Cost {£} Hours Cost (£) Hours Cost (£)

Hours Cost {£) Cost (£}

Administration and Planning
Cashiering and Statutory Filing - - - - 010 4300 010 33s0 - - 020 7650 382 50
Case Management and Closure - - 060 318 50 240 1033 00 020 76 00 280 855 00 6 00 208250 347 08
Ineial Actions - - - - - - - . . - . -
Lizzson with Other Insolvency Practitioners - - - - - - - - - - - -
) General Reporting - - 020 137 00 - - - - 230 586 50 250 72350 289 40
- - 0 80 455 50 2 50 1,078 00 030 109 50 510 1241 50 870 2 832 50 331 32
Creditors
Unsecured - - - - - - 050 105 00 0 50 105 60 210 00
- - - - - - - - 0 50 105 Q0 0 50 105 00 210 00
TOTAL HOURS & COST | -] ] 080 455 50 | 250 1,076 00 030 109 50 | 560 | 1,345 50 920 2,987 50 32473
[AVERAGE RATE/HOUR PER GRADE| £ 569 38 (& 43040 £ 365 00 [ 240as]

Fezs orawn | —

Q00
Y NN

© 2016 Deloitte LLP | ABC Company Uimited {in adminustration) | 20 October 2016 13




Remuneration and expenses

Joint Administrators’ time costs for GEMI for the period 6 December 2011 to 30 September 2016
All partners and technical staff (including cashiers) assigned to the case recorded their ime spent working on the case on a computensed time recording
system Time spent by secretanal staff working on the assignment has not been recorded or recovered The appropriate staff have been assigned to work on
each aspect of the case based upon ther senionty and experience, having regard to the complexity of the relevant work, the financial value of the assets
being realised and/or claims agreed

Hours

Partners & Directors

Cost (£)

Assistant Diroctors

Hours

Cost (£)

Managers

Hours

Cost {£)

Hours

Assistant Managers

Cost (E)

Hours

Assistanis & Support

Cast (£)

TOTAL

Hours

Cost (£)

Average
ratelh

Cost {£)

Administraticn and Planning
Castwering and Statutory Fiing - - 070 44600 010 4300 020 7600 764 222780 864 279280 22324
Case Management and Closure 3x 261900 640 4 179 50 540 228250 100 412 00 2226 5300 95 8: 14,793 95 386 67
Intral Actiors - - 050 33500 1080 4958 50 030 127 50 030 67 50 1200 5489 20 457 46
Liason with Other Insolvency Practtioners - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Genaral Reporting 040 388 00 10 00 6 560 00 230 897 00 - - 1980 4,869 25 3230 12,714 25 39N MP
360 3,007 00 17 60 11,520 50 1870 8,182 00 150 615 50 50 00 12,465 50 91 40 35,790 50 391 58
tnvestigations
Investigations B . . - 050 195 00 - - . - 050 18500 390 00
Reports on Directors’ Conduct - - - - 120 468 00 - - - - 120 468 00 390 00
- - - - 170 563 00 - 3 . B 170 663 00 390 00
Realisation of Assots
Other Assets (e g Stock) - - 120 804 00 - - - - - - 120 804 00 670 00
- - 120 B804 00 - . - . - - 720 804 00 670 00 |
Creditors
Secured - - 090 630 00 - - - . - - 090 630 00 700 00
Ursacurad - - 150 1,038 00 - - - - 050 105 00 200 1,143 60 571 50
- . 240 1,668 00 - - - - 050 105 00 2 90 1,773 00 611 38
Case Spociic Mattors
* VAT - . 080 576 00 - - - - 010 24 Q0 100 600 00 600 00
Tax - - - - 020 78 00 - - 010 24 00 030 102 00 340 00
- - 090 576 00 020 78 00 - - 020 42 00 130 702 00 540 00
TOTAL HOURS & COST [ se] a00700| 2210 1a56850 2060 8.923 00 150 | s1s50| 5070 12,618 50 saso| 3973250 403 38
Fees orawn | —
44 D1
© 2016 Delonts LLP | ABC Company Limited (in admunustration) | 20 October 2016 14




Remuneration and expenses

Joint Administrators’ time costs for GFMI for the period 1 April 2016 to 30 September 2016
All partners and technical staff (including cashiers) assigned to the case recorded their time spent working on the case on a computensed time recording
system Time spent by secretanal staff working on the assignment has not been recorded or recovered The appropnate staff have been assigned to work on
each aspect of the case based upon their seniority and expernience, having regard to the complexity of the relevant work, the financial value of the assets
being realised and/or claims agreed

Hours

Partners & Directors

Cost (£)

Hours

Assistant Directors

Cost (E)

Hours

Managers

Cost (£}

Hours

Assistant Managers

Cost (£}

Hours

Assistants & Support

Cost (£)

TOTAL

Cost (£)

Average
ratefh

Cost (£)

Admmnistration and Planning
Cashening and Statutory Filing - - - - - 010 42 50 - - 010 42 50 425 00
Case Management and Closure - - 010 68 50 230 950 00 020 85 00 270 623 50 530 1767.00 33340
Intal Actions . - - - - - - - - -
- Liaison with Other Insolvency Practtioners - - - - - - - - - - -
General Reporting - - 020 137 00 - - - 230 586 50 250 723 50 289 40
0 30 205 50 2 30 990 00 0 30 127 50 5 00 1210 00 7 90 2 £33 00 32083
' |Croditers .
+ Unsecured - - - - - - - 030 105 00 050 105 00 210 00
. - - - - 0 50 105 00 0 50 105 00 210 00
TOTAL HOURS & COST _ _ 030 | 20550  230] 990 00 030] 12150 550 1,315 00 s40| 263800 314 05
[VemcEmarerouRpERGRADE] [ ] [ ww]  [f_we] [ wmw] [L__ma

]

|FEES DRAWN _

®0I0
LY NN

B 2016 Deloitte LLP | ABC Company Limied {in admirustration) | 20 October 2016

15




Remuneration and expenses

Joint Administrators’ time costs for GFMI for the period 6 December 2011 to 30 September 2016
All partners and technical staff {including cashiers) assigned to the case recorded their time spent working on the case on a computensed time recording
system Time spent by secretanal staff working on the assignment has not been recorded or recovered The appropriate staff have been assigned to work on
each aspect of the case based upon their senionty and expenence, having regard to the complexity of the relevant work, the financial value of the assets
being realised and/or claims agreed

Partners & Directors Assistant Directors Managoers Assistant Managers Assistants & Support TOTAL )Wun“nnwno
Howrs Cest {£) Hours Cosl (£) Heurs Cost {£) Hours Cost {£) Hours Cosi (£} Hours Cost (£} Cost (£}
Adminstration and Planning
Casherng and Statutory Filng - - 070 446 00 - - 020 85 00 723 2,105 85 813 2,636 85 3244
Case Management and Closure 320 2,679 00 600 399600 560 237950 100 42100 2108 4,893 45 36 86 14 468 95 392 54
Initial Actions - 05 33500 10 90 4959 50 030 127 50 030 67 50 1200 5489 50 457 48
Liason with Other tnsolvency Practitoners - - - - - - - - - -
Genaral Reporting 040 388 00 970 € 369 50 230 897 00 - - 18 90 4,65175 3130 12 306 25 393 17
3 60 3,067 00 16 90 11,146 50 18 B0 8,236 00 150 633 50 47 49 11,818 55 B8 29 34,901 55 395 N
Investigations
Investigations - - - - 050 195 00 - - - Q50 18500 390 00
Reports on Directors Conduct . . - 120 468 00 - - . - 120 468 00 3080 00
- - - - 170 863 00 - - - - 170 653 00 390 00
Realisation of Assats
Other Assets (e g Stock) - 120 804 00 - - - - - - 120 804 00 670 00
- - 120 804 00 - - - - - - 120 804 00 €70 00
Crecitors
Secured - 090 630 00 - - - - - - 090 630 00 700 00
Unsecurad - - 150 1038 00 - - - 0 50 105 00 200 1,143 00 571 50
- - 2 40 1,688 00 - - - - 0 50 105 00 2 90 1,773 00 611 38
Casoe Specific Matters
VAT - - 060 385 50 - - - - 030 7200 090 457 50 508 33
Tax - - - - 020 78 00 - - 010 24 00 030 102 00 340 00
- - 0680 385 50 020 7800 - - 0 40 96 00 120 559 50 466 25
TOTAL HOURS & COST ) seer00| 2110 1400400  2070] 8,877 00 150 83350 4839] 12,018 55 520| 3870105 406 14

[AVERAGE RATE/HOUR PER GRADE|
|FEES DRAWN _

@00
84 D1

£ 851 94

£ 863 70

[ ]

© 2016 Delotte LLP | ABC Company Limited (in adrunistration) | 20 October 2016

16




Remuneration and
expenses

Detailed information

@00
'Y NN

Restructuning Services charge out rates (£/hour)
From 1 Sept 2016

Partners & Directors 660 - 1,045
Assistant Directors 515-790
Managers 440 -710
Assistant Managers 335 - 565
Assistants & Support 80 - 335

Charge out rates

The average charge - out rates applicable to this case are
provided n the final column of the table in the preceding
page

The above bands are specific to the Restructuring
Services department partners and staff In certain
circumstances the use of specialists from other Deloitte
departments such as Tax/VAT, Financial Advisory or
Celoitte Real Estate may be required on the case These
departments may charge rates that fall outside the
Restructunng Services department bands quoted above
$0, where such specialists have performed work on the
case, average rates may also fall outstde the
Restructuning Services department bands

Charge out rates increased on 1 September 2016

@ 2016 Deloitte LLP | ABC Company Limited (in administration} | 20 October 2016

17




Remuneration and
expenses

Detailed information

@00
4431

Disbursements

The Joint Admmstrators did not incur any expenses
related to the Companies dunng the period

Creditors’ right to request information

Any secured creditor or unsecured creditor (with the
support of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors
or with leave of the Court) may, in writing, request us fo
provide additional information regarding remuneration or
expenses to that already supplied within this report Such
requests must be made within 21 days of recespt of this
report, in accordance with Rule 2 47(1)(fa) and 2 48A of
the Rules

Creditors’ right to challenge remuneration and/or
expenses

Any secured creditor or unsecured creditor (with the
support of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors
or with leave of the Court) may apply to the Court for one
or more orders (in accordance with Rule 2 109(4) of the
Rules), reducing the amount or the basis of remuneration
which we are entitied to charge or otherwise challenging
some or all of the expenses incurred

Such applications must be made within erght weeks of
receipt by the applicant(s) of the progress report detaiing
the remuneration and/or expenses being complained of, in
accordance with Rule 2 109 of the Rules

Please note that such challenges may not disturb
remuneration or expenses approved or deemed to be
approved under pnor progress reports

©2016 Detoitte LLP | ABC Company Limited (in admimstration) | 20 October 2016

18




Deloitte.

This document 1s confidential and prepared solely for your information Therefore you should not, without our pnor wntten consent refer to or use our name or this
document for any other purpose disclose them or refer to them in any prospectus or other document or make them available or communicate them to any other party No
other party 1s entitied to rely on our document for any purpose whatsoever and thus we accept no liabilty to any other party who 1s shown or gains access to this decument

Delostte LLP 15 & imrted habity partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC303675 and its regisiered office at 2 New Street Square London
EC4A 3BZ, United Kingdom

Deloitte LLP 15 the Unmited Kingdom member firm of Deleitte Touche Tehmatsu Limited (*DTTL"), a UK pnvate company imited by guarantee, whose member firms are
legally separate and independent entities Please see www deloitte ¢o uk/about for a detailed descniption of the legal structure of DTTL and its member firms

Member of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited




